

G.R Case 559/2019

CNR No. WBBD120027692019

CIS No. 563/2019

UID: WB981

Order No.13 dated 22.11.2022:

The sole accused person namely, Manabendra Basak is present before the Court today and by filing a petition praying for bail.

Considering the facts and circumstances accused may find bail of Rs.1500/- with one registered surety of like amount id to JC.

Defacto complainant is also present by filing lawyer's hazira.

Now the record is taken up for examination of the accused person U/s-251 of Cr.P.C.

Perused the case record, including the original written complaint and other documents on record.

On perusal of the case record throughly I am of the view that there are sufficient materials for proceeding against the accused person U/s- 138 of N.I. Act. Therefore, the substance of accusation is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to the effect that he had issued a cheque amounting to Rs.80,000/- dated 05.08.2019 drawn on Allahabad Bank being no. 167569 to discharge pecuniary liability, in favour of the complainant. On submission of the cheque at Bandhan Bank, Jaluidanga Branch under Nadanghat P.S., the said cheque was dishonoured for insufficiency of fund. The accused has not responded to the demand notice either. In view of the aforesaid materials I find it fit to proceed against the accused person for commission of offence punishable u/s 138 of the N.I. Act. Accordingly, on being asked whether he pleads guilty or not, he has pleaded not guilty and has claimed to be tried.

To 31.01.2023 for evidence (complainant's witnesses). Requisites forthwith.

B.C-II to issue summons accordingly.

Accused is as before.

D/C by me:

ACJM, Kalna.

ACJM, Kalna.